502530542 10/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2575822

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
INVESTEC BANK PLC	10/11/2013	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1825 S. GRANT STREET, SUITE 200	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D611022
Patent Number:	D602456
Patent Number:	7707286
Patent Number:	7558286
Patent Number:	7499720
Patent Number:	7417943
Patent Number:	7415284
Patent Number:	7359725
Patent Number:	7324505
Patent Number:	7155248

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5130 **Phone**: 858-677-1400

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 031392 FRAME: 0649

Address Line 1: 4365 EXE	DLA PIPER LLP (US) 4365 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1100 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	366953-1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TROY ZANDER		
Signature:	/s/ Troy Zander		
Date:	10/11/2013		
Total Attachments: 5 source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif source=IP Release#page4.tif source=IP Release#page5.tif			

EXECUTION VERSION

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION is made effective as of October 11, 2013, by and from Investec Bank (UK) Ltd., now Investec Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent ("Agent"), for the Lenders under the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2007, between Sonim Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Agent, to the Company as follows:

WHEREAS, the Company and Agent entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2007 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2007, at (i) Reel 019529 and Frame 0923 for published patents and (ii) Reel 3577 and Frame 0750 for trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Company granted Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents"), the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit B (the "Trademarks") and all trademark applications, trademark registrations, pending patents and patents acquired or arising after the date of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the Patents, the Trademarks and such other intellectual property the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Company has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Intellectual Property was granted; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that Agent hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Intellectual Property and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns to the Company all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property it may have in and to the foregoing without recourse to the Company. The Agent further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute, at the Company's expense, such further documents, and to perform such further lawful acts, as may reasonably be requested by the Company to effectuate this termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEST\242993333.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representative agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Termination Agreement as of the date first written above.

INVESTEC BANK PLC, formerly INVESTEC BANK	
(UK) LTD.	SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
By: 00 Alw Noll	∌By:
Name: Charles Stott Andrew Nosworthy	Name:
Title: Authorized Cignoton	Title:
Authorised Signatory Authorised Signatory	

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representative agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Termination Agreement as of the date first written above.

INVESTEC BANK PLC, formerly INVESTEC BANK

 (UK) LTD.
 SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

 By:
 By:

 Name:
 Name:

 Title:
 Title:

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination]

- 2 -

EXHIBIT A

Security Interests in Patents

No.	Registrant/ Assignee	Patent Title	Patent Number	Registration Date
1.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Mobile communication device	D611022	2/13/2009
2.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Mobile communication device	D602456	2/28/2008
3.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Methods for managing presence information in a real-time communications network	7707286	5/11/2007
4.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Method of scheduling data and signaling packets for push-to-talk over cellular networks	7558286	12/24/2004
5.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	System and method for initiating push-to- talk sessions between outside services and user equipment	7499720	11/16/2006
6.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Dynamic compression training method and apparatus	7417943	12/10/2004
7.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Methods of transmitting a message to a message server in a push-to-talk network	7415284	9/2/2004
8.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Push-to-talk apparatus and method for communication between an application server and media resource function processor	7359725	11/18/2005
9.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Sustained VOIP call logs using POC contact lists	7324505	5/11/2005
10.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	System and method initiating push-to-talk sessions between outside services and user equipment	7155248	12/24/2004

WEST\242993333.2

EXHIBIT B

Security Interests in Trademarks

No.	Registrant/ Applicant	l'rademark	Reg./App. Number	Reg./App. Date
1.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Sonim	2882298	9/7/2004
2.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Sonim	2948711	5/10/2005
3.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Built for Life	3496914	9/2/2008
4.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Sonim XP1	350286 1	9/16/2008
5.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Sonim XP3	3690068	9/29/2009
6.	Sonim Technologies, Inc.	Sonim Xperience	3262357	7/10/2007

WEST\242993333.2

RECORDED: 10/11/2013